
 
 

 
 
 

FRIDAY, 12 NOVEMBER 2021 
 
 

TO: THE CABINET MEMBER FOR LEADER  
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A VIRTUAL MEETING OF 
THE CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER WHICH WILL BE HELD AT 9.30 AM, ON FRIDAY, 19TH 
NOVEMBER, 2021 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 
 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 

 
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies 

Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059 

E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 

 

Document Pack



 
 

 

 

A G E N D A   
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.   

2. DECISIONS RECORD - 14TH SEPTEMBER 2021.  3 - 6 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT 
FUNDS: TARGETED FINANCE FUND, MYNYDD Y BETWS 
COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND & FOOD POVERTY FUND.  

7 - 50 

 
 
 
Note:- The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will 
be published normally within 3 working days. 



 
 

CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE LEADER 
 

TUESDAY, 14 September 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Cabinet Member); 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
R. Furlong, Economic Development Co-ordinator; 
J. Hancock, Bureau Co-ordinator; 
E. Laszlo, Bureau Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 2.00 pm - 2.45 pm 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISIONS RECORD - 27TH JULY 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 27th July 
2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. WELSH GOVERNMENT ALLOTMENT SUPPORT GRANT 
The Cabinet Member considered applications received for assistance from Welsh 
Government via the Allotment Support Grant, following contact with community 
groups which operated allotments in the county to establish the level of interest, to 
increase the availability of good quality allotment plots across Carmarthenshire. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the delivery of the Allotment Support Grant detailed 
in the report and the following applications for assistance subject to the 
usual terms and conditions and those specified in the report:  
 

Allotment Support Grant  

Project Award 

Dwyfor Growing Space - Llwynhendy, Llanelli £11,180.00 

Centenary Accessible Allotment Project – Carmarthen 5 Fields 
Allotment  

£1,750.00 

Community Hub Project – Carmarthen 5 Fields Allotment £800.00 

Rain Water Harvesting Project – Carmarthen 5 Fields Allotment £550.00 

Parking and Road Improvement Project – Carmarthen 5 Fields 
Allotment 

£1,200.00 

Drainage and accessibility - Llannon Community Allotments £1,000.00 

Installation of toilet facilities and meeting space - Parc Hinds 
Allotments, Carmarthen 

£11,324.00 

Communal area for other users from local area - Parc Hinds 
Allotments, Carmarthen 

£2,750.00 

Creation of a parking area to improve access - Parc Hinds 
Allotments, Carmarthen 

£4,000.00 

Installation of a new perimeter fence – Carmarthen 5 Fields 
Allotment 

£5,000.00 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
4. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: 

TARGETED FINANCE FUND, WELSH CHURCH FUND & FOOD POVERTY 
FUND 
 
RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted 
Finance Fund, Welsh Church Fund and Food Poverty Fund be approved 
subject to the usual terms and conditions and those specified in the report:  
 

Targeted Finance Fund 

Applicant Award 

Llanelli Town Council [Penyfan Park Improvement Project] £20,000.00 

 

Welsh Church Fund 

Applicant Award 

Llanelli Town Council [Penyfan Facilities Improvement Project] £10,000.00 

Capel Cefnberrach [Energy Efficient Heating] £1,246.08 

St Elli Parish Church Llanelli [Capital Works] £10,000.00 

 

Food Poverty Fund 

Applicant Award 

Plant y Cwm £18,000.00 

Greenfield Baptist Church £2,200.00 

Llanelli Railway Good Shed Trust £7,500.00 

CAVS – Carmarthenshire Association of Voluntary Services £19,061.16 

Llwynhendy & Pemberton Forum £9,314.73 

Cwmaman Town Council £15,542.88 

Tyisha Foodbank at Tyisha Positive Action Group  £1,716.00 

 
5. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

 
RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as amended by The 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act. 
 

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND 
 
Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED, 
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 5 above, not to publicise the 
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority 
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act). 
 

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report 
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and 

Page 4



 
 

ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in maintaining 
transparency and accountability is outweighed by the public interest in 
maintaining confidentiality, as disclosure would be likely to place persons 
and businesses named in the report at an unfair disadvantage in relation to 
their commercial competitors. 
 
The Cabinet Member considered an application received for assistance from the 
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund.  
 
RESOLVED that the following application received for assistance from the 
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report: 
 

Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund 

Application Ref Applicant Award 

CREF 106 Sarnau Motors Ltd £50,000.00 

 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE LEADER 

19/11/2021 
 

Cabinet Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. Emlyn Dole Cabinet Member Decisions Meeting for the Leader 

 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS:  

TARGETED FINANCE FUND, MYNYDD Y BETWS COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND  

& FOOD POVERTY FUND                               

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 
Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 1 
1 Application – Total Value = £20,000.00 
 
Mynydd y Betws – Annex 2 
6 Applications – Total Value = £66,592.30 
 
Food Poverty Fund – Annex 3 
4 Applications – Total Value = £18,920.86 
 
Total Number of Applications - 11     Total Value = £105,513.16 
 

Reasons:  
Development of Sustainable Communities within Carmarthenshire 
Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Helen Morgan 

 

Report Author: 

Caroline Owen 

Jon Hancock 

Designations: 

Development Manager Regen 
& Policy 

 

 

Bureau Officer 

Bureau Manager 

Tel: 01267 242367 

HLMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk 

 

Tel: 01269 590216 

CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

JonHancock@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any): None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any): N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   CABINET MEMBER  
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 
 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 8



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE LEADER 

19th November 2021 
 

Financial Assistance from the following grant funds:  

Targeted Finance Fund, Mynydd y Betws Community Fund & Food Poverty Fund 

 
 

To approve the following: 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 

 
Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 1 
1 Application – Total Value = £20,000.00 
 
Mynydd y Betws – Annex 2 
6 Applications – Total Value = £66,592.30 
 
Food Poverty Fund – Annex 3 
4 Applications – Total Value = £18,920.86 
 
Total Number of Applications - 11     Total Value = £105,513.16 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED YES 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report: 

Signed:  Helen Morgan                                                                 Development Manager Regen & Policy 

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisational 
Development  

Physical 
Assets   

NONE 

 
NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE  

 
 NONE  

 
NONE  

 
CONSULTATIONS 

 
 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

Signed: Helen L Morgan                                                                                                 

Development Manager Regeneration & Policy 

1.Local Member(s) As per individual report 

2.Community / Town Council   As per individual report 

3.Relevant Partners   As per individual report 

4.Staff Side Representatives and other Organisations As per individual report 

  

Page 9



 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of this report: 
 

THESE ARE DETAILED BELOW      
 

Title of Document 
 

File Ref No. Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection  

Targeted Finance Fund 
 
Mynydd y Betws 
Community Fund 
 
 
 
 
 
Food Poverty Fund 

TFF-21-04 
 
MYB-21-01 
MYB-21-02 
MYB-21-04 
MYB-21-05 
MYB-21-07 
MYB-
[...]
ilised by the public daily, due to the 
accessibility of the children’s play area, green space, picnic area, and parking, 
irrespective of the hall being open, which was the main reason for the extension, 
due to the community requesting accessible public toilet facilities. 
 
The hall has a new extension on the existing facility, which incorporates a 
disabled toilet, baby/changing facilities, shower facilities and a new meeting 
room, along with storage facilities, which has enabled the existing meeting room 
within the hall to be refurbished into a community café. 
 
This project will continue to work in partnership with the Towy Valley Cycle path, 
creating an “Intermediate Hub” which will serve as a physical connection point to 
the route of the cycleway, providing people a sustainable and healthy travel 
option, connecting with villages between the two main towns of Carmarthen and 
Llandeilo. 
 
They work with the Carmarthenshire Cardiac Clinic as they have used the hall 
for the past 18 months due to the COVID pandemic, which has been free of 
charge to provide a safe environment for patients to be assessed, in a safe 
environment and this clinic continues, every week on a Tuesday.  
 
They are registered with the Community Payback Scheme within the Probation 
Service and look forward to working with the team again soon.  
 
They have also established links to work with Social Services to provide 
volunteering opportunities to more vulnerable adults, on a one session per week 
basis, as this would benefit the service users as well as the volunteers in gaining 
confidence and skills. 

Recommendation Award - £20,000.00 

Subject to: 

 

 

 

Page 14



1 
 

Annex 2 
 

Executive Board Member Decisions Meeting for the Leader 
Mynydd y Betws Community Benefit Fund 

2021-2022 
Report Author: Caroline Owen 

CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01269 590216 

 
Budget Available - £86,627.29 

 
Full Report Value: £66,592.30 

 
 

1 of 6 
 

Application referen
[...]
and the community spaces improved because of the actions 
undertaken. 

Number of environmental improvement schemes – Evidenced 
by photographic and documentary evidence of the 2 distinct 
schemes; play equipment and solar lighting.  

Number of new community assets – Evidenced by imagery and 
artefacts of the newly developed play equipment. 

Business Plan/Officer 
Comments  

The following information is copied from the MYB criteria. 
 
Can you make more than one Application? 
You can only make one application per project.  In some 
circumstances it may be possible to phase projects whereby you 
will be able to make further applications once a phase has been 
completed.  A grant for one phase of a project does not guarantee 
that you will be awarded a grant for further phases. 
 
MYB supported phase 1 last funding round - the council is currently 
refurbishing the bowls pavilion to provide a café and bike hire 
facilities within this area.   
 
As outlined in the criteria this phase needs to be completed before 
further funding can be approved. 
 

Economic Benefit  Number of individuals into training/education  

 Number of individuals into volunteering  

 Number of individuals into employment  

 No of community groups/organisations assisted - 1 

 Number of social enterprises created 

 Number of social enterprises supported 

 Number of full-time jobs created  

 Number of jobs safeguarded  

 Public and private leverage funding - £13,860.25 
 

Recommendation Award – £15,000.00 
 

Subject to providing map location and confirmation of 
previous funding award park details 

 

Page 35



22 
 

 
 

6 of 6 
 

Application reference:  MYB-21-09 
 

Project Title Creating an outdoor learning space 

Applicant Parent Teacher Association (PTA), Ysgol Gymraeg Rhydaman 

Ward AMMANFORD 

Project Description/ 
Community Benefit 

Ysgol Gymraeg Rhydaman is a designated Welsh-medium primary 
school situated in Ammanford, which has 293 pupils, including 30 
fu
[...]
maintain the growing areas and they always recruit community 
volunteers and utilise local work experience projects such as kickstart to 
support us.  Also, the group has a fundraising strategy in place which helps 
with running costs of projects when needed. 
 

 

Recommendation 

 

Award £7,230.00 

 

Subject to: 

 

 

 

Page 42



 
 

 
2 of 4  

 
Application Reference: FPF-21-15 

 
 

Project Title Good Enough to Eat! 

Applicant Llandovery Youth and Community Centre  

Ward Llandovery 

Food Poverty 

Criteria 

The purpose of this grant relates to the improvement of Food Poverty services 
such as: 

 Increasing the level of support available and improving the level 
of coverage across the county. 

 Extending opening hours to include some evening and weekends 

 Improving the nutritional value of provisions being provided 

 Educating the community on the importance of good nutrition, 
healthy eating and reducing wastage 

 Establishing sustainable provisional to meet the anticipated 
increase in demand 
 

Project 

Description 

 
During the current pandemic the Centre has been running a Help Llandovery 
Facebook page and enlisted over 70 volunteers to deliver groceries, 
prescriptions, post mail, etc.  They have also been running a much-needed 
foodbank which has help to support many families in need. This has meant 
we have a greater understanding of the needs of the local community and 
this project would aim to meet some of those needs in respect of food 
poverty.   
 
A demonstration of the food poverty situation in Llandovery is that over the 
last 12 months the foodbank at the LYCC has supported an average of 98 
people each week.  The Centre also acts as a receiving point for people to 
collect their purchases of food boxes at reduced prices from the CBSA. 
 
The Community Centre has a garden area to the rear of the building with a 
workshop and beehive.  Volunteers tend the garden, but the group would like 
to run specific courses for 
[...]
dation 

 

Award £6,230.89 

 

 

Subject to: 

 

 

 
 

4 of 4  
 

Application Reference: FPF-21-17 
 
 

Project Title Learn to Grow 

Applicant South Cefncaeau (Ty Enfys) Family Centre 

Ward Llwynhendy  

Food Poverty 

Criteria 

The purpose of this grant relates to the improvement of Food Poverty services 
such as: 

 Increasing the level of support available and improving the level of 
coverage across the county. 

 Extending opening hours to include some evening and weekends 

 Improving the nutritional value of provisions being provided 

 Educating the community on the importance of good nutrition, 
healthy eating and reducing wastage 

 Establishing sustainable provisional to meet the anticipated increase in 
demand 
 

Project 

Description 

The centre aims to inspire an intergenerational group and their Junior and 
Youth clubs, to develop a grow space in the garden of the Family centre.  
 
The group will also work with Llanelli Men's Sheds to build themselves and 
the Family Centre a raised planting bed each (under 18’s will have ‘flat 
packs’ to construct at the Centre) and then they will learn how to grow 
vegetables, herbs, and fruits. They will gather seeds from their first crop to 

Page 47



 
 

use in following years. They will be provided with lessons on nutrition, 
preparation and cooking of produce.  
 
Additionally, they will participate in inventive lessons that will excite and 
inspire, such as making tasty popcorn from their very own grown corn! The 
centre will choose a local ‘grow space’ in Carmarthenshire to visit for 
inspiration. Participants will eventually progress to grow produce at home 
and/or work on a plot in the local Dwyfor Allotment. They will learn how to 
plan tasks, produce, and work within a budget, and to build, grow and cook 
foods.  
 
They will encourage skills sharing by inviting local community volunteers to 
join the group and show participants how they grow. The participants will 
eventually be able to pass on the useful skills they have learnt to their family 
and friends. 
 

Outcomes  

Number of individuals reached: 

 How many families - 50 

 How many single people - 150 

 How many homeless people – N/A 

Additional outcomes: 

 Number of people receiving skills or training – 75 

 Number of volunteers - 10 

 

Total Project Cost 

 

 

Eligible Capital 

Items  

 

 

Match funding (if 

applicable) 

 

Total amount of 

Grant requested 

£1,483.97 
 
 

Garden tools - £358 
Planting raised beds - £580 (500 + 80 for insurance by Men’s Sheds) 

Growing aids - £289 
Health and Safety equipment - £256.97 

 
 

Nil 
 

 
£1,483.97 

Cllr and Officer 

Consultations 

Undertaken 

 

Cllr. Fozia Akhtar and Cllr. Sharen Davies – Llwynhendy  

Contributing to 

key Strategies 

 Child Poverty Strategy for Wales - Helping children to have the very 
best start in life and improve their early life experiences 

 Offering children and young adult’s essential skills to make simple and 
yet significant changes which can impact the health and wellbeing of 
families now and when children are adult 

 Growing projects are intergenerational and encourage community 
involvement – Cohesive Communities  

 Mental Health – huge part of CCC’s well-being goals  

Ownership/Lease Leased - CCC 

Page 48



 
 

Officer Comments  The group have secured funding from the Community Lottery than will ensure 
they are able to continue paying for the core costs until December 2023 and 
BBC Children in Need funding until May 2024.   

Recommendation Award £1,483.97 

Subject to: N/A 

 
 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECISIONS RECORD - 14TH SEPTEMBER 2021.
	3 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: TARGETED FINANCE FUND, MYNYDD Y BETWS COMMUNITY BENEFIT FUND & FOOD POVERTY FUND.
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE LEADER 
 

FRIDAY, 19 November 2021 

 
PRESENT: Councillor E. Dole (Cabinet Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
C. Owen, Bureau Officer; 
A.J. Rees, Bureau Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Virtual Meeting: 9.30 am - 10.00 am 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISIONS RECORD - 14TH SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 14th 
September, 2021 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: 
TARGETED FINANCE FUND, MYNYDD Y BETWS COMMUNITY BENEFIT 
FUND & FOOD POVERTY FUND 
 
RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted 
Finance Fund, Mynydd y Betws Community Benefit Fund and Food Poverty 
Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and those 
specified in the report:  
 

Targeted Finance Fund 

Applicant Award 

Llanarthne Village Hall £20,000.00 

 

Mynydd y Betws Community Benefit Fund 

Applicant Award 

The Hangout £4,485.00 

Betws Community Council £15,000.00 

Penygroes Memorial Hall & Institute £8,290.80 

Menter Cwm Gwendraeth Elli £15,000.00 

Cwmaman Town Council £15,000.00 

Parent Teacher Association (PTA), Ysgol Gymraeg Rhydaman £8,816.50 

 

Food Poverty Fund 

Applicant Award 

CETMA £7,230.00 

Llandovery Youth and Community Centre £3,976.40 



 
 

Swper.box CIC £6,230.89 

South Cefncaeau (Ty Enfys) Family Centre £1,483.97 

 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
CABINET MEMBER     DATE 
 
 


